

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION OF AIR MEDICAL SERVICES,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HU-
MAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 1:21-cv-3031 (RJL)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Brian R. Stimson (D.C. Bar. No. 1657563)
Sarah P. Hogarth (D.C. Bar. No. 1033884)
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
bstimson@mwe.com
shogarth@mwe.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Association of Air Medical Services*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Glossary vi

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

 A. AAMS and the air ambulance industry 3

 B. The No Surprises Act..... 7

 C. The Interim Final Rules 10

 1. IFR Part II: IDR process 11

 2. IFR Part I: Qualifying payment amount methodology 12

Argument 14

I. IFR Part II’s weighting of the QPA is inconsistent with the statutory text
(Count I). 15

II. IFR Part I’s intentional deflation of the QPA is arbitrary, capricious, and
contrary to law (Count II). 21

 A. The Departments’ QPA methodology for payment for nonparticipating
 air ambulance services is contrary to law, arbitrary, and capricious. 22

 1. The QPA methodology impermissibly excludes myriad contracted
 rates from the calculation of the median..... 22

 2. The QPA methodology arbitrarily treats air ambulance services
 furnished by different specialties the same..... 27

 3. The QPA methodology uses overbroad geographic regions that
 defeat the structure of the statute and will produce absurd results 29

 B. The Departments’ deflation of the QPA to drive patient cost-sharing
 below participating levels is inconsistent with the statutory text and
 purpose 31

III. The Court should set aside the unlawful portions of the IFRs. 33

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Biosci., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Am. Hosp. Assoc. v. Azar</i> , 2019 WL 5328814 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2019)	34
* <i>Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Anna Jaques Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	34
* <i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16, 21
<i>Bloch v. Powell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002).....	15
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	25
* <i>Catholic Soc. Serv. v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Central United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Pritzker</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014).....	34
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	24
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	23
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	34
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24, 25, 29, 30
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir.2007).....	23
<i>Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2019).....	33

Cases—continued

PayPal, Inc. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
512 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....15

**Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,
675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....23

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. FDA,
202 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016).....34

Policy & Research, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....15

Prime Time Int’l Co. v. Vilsack,
599 F.3d 647 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....16

Prime Time Int’l Co. v. Vilsack,
930 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2013).....15

Sorenson Commc’ns. Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....34

United States v. Shimer,
367 U.S. 374 (1961).....21

Wilmina Shipping AS v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
75 F. Supp. 3d 163 (D.D.C. 2014).....34

Statutes, rules and regulations

26 C.F.R.
§ 54.9816-6T(a)(1).....35
§ 54.9816-6T(a)(7).....35
§ 54.9816-6T(a)(12).....36
§ 54.9816-8T(c)(4).....34
§ 54.9817-2T(b)(2)35

29 C.F.R.
§ 2590.716-6(a)(1)35
§ 2590.716-6(a)(7)35
§ 2590.716-6(a)(12)36
§ 2590.716-8(c)(4)34
§ 2590.717-2(b)(2).....35

42 CFR § 414.60536

Statutes, rules and regulations—continued

45 C.F.R.

§ 149.30.....26

§ 149.130(b)(2)32

§ 149.140(a)(1)13, 23, 24, 35

§ 149.140(a)(7)13, 14, 29

§ 149.140(a)(12)13, 27, 36

§ 149.140(a)(15)26

§ 149.140(b)(1)14

§ 149.140(c)(1)14

§ 149.510(a)(2)12

§ 149.510(c)(4)2, 11, 17, 34

§ 149.520(b)(1)11

§ 149.520(b)(2)12, 17, 35

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)33

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....14, 33

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260 tit. I, div.....7

Public Health Service Act

§ 2799A-1(a)(3)(G).....32

§ 2719A(f).....10

§ 2799A-1(a)(2)(B)10, 12, 29

§ 2799A-1(a)(3)9

§ 2799A-1(a)(3)(E) *passim*

§ 2799A-1(a)(3)(H).....32

§ 2799A-1(a)(3)(K).....31

§ 2799A-1(c)(4)19

§ 2799A-1(c)(5)(F)9

§ 2799A-2(a).....8

§ 2799A-2(a)(1)31, 32

§ 2799A-2(a)(3)8, 31

§ 2799A-2(b)(1)8

§ 2799A-2(b)(2)(A)10, 16

§ 2799A-2(b)(5)(A)9,16

§ 2799A-2(b)(5)(B).....8, 12, 17

§ 2799A-2(b)(5)(C).....9, 12, 14, 16, 27

§ 2799A-2(b)(5)(E).....9

§ 2799A-2(c)(2)9

§ 2799A-8(b)(1)(B).....27

§ 2799B-5.....8

Other Authorities

Air Medical Services Cost Study Report 9-10 (Mar. 24, 2017)5
 Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....23
Census Regions and Divisions of the United States.....14
 Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-Of-Erasure Fallacy*, 104 Va. L. Rev. 933, 1013 (2018)34
 Matt Mullarkey, Note, *For the Love of the Game: A Historical Analysis and
 Defense of Final Offer Arbitration in Major League Baseball*.....8, 19
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I, 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)
 86 Fed. Reg. at 36,882 & n.4826
 86 Fed. Reg. at 36,88432
 86 Fed. Reg. at 36,88912, 25
 86 Fed. Reg. at 36,8913, 22, 28, 31
 86 Fed. Reg. at 36,89213, 28
 86 Fed. Reg. at 36,89330
 86 Fed. Reg. at 36,89410
 86 Fed. Reg. at 36,92325, 26
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021).
 86 Fed. Reg. at 56,00511
 86 Fed. Reg. at 55,99612, 15, 16
 86 Fed. Reg. at 56,0612, 20
